MA TRẬN ĐỀ THI GIỮA HKII-  NĂM HỌC 2024-2025
MÔN: TIẾNG ANH 8 – THỜI GIAN LÀM BÀI: 60 PHÚT- (Kiểm tra Nói riêng)

	TT
	CHỦ ĐỀ
	NỘI DUNG
	Mức độ đánh giá
	Tổng
	Điểm
	Tỉ lệ %

	
	
	
	TNKQ
	Tự luận
	
	
	

	
	
	
	TN 1 lựa chọn 
	Đúng- Sai
	Trả lời ngắn
	Viết câu
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Biết
	Hiểu
	VD
	Biết
	Hiểu
	VD
	Biết
	Hiểu
	VD
	Biết
	Hiểu
	VD
	Biết
	Hiểu
	VD
	
	

	1
	Nghe
	Nghe chọn T /F
	
	
	
	3
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1
	1
	1.0
	20%

	
	
	Nghe- điền khuyết/ trả lời ngắn
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1
	1
	
	
	
	3
	1
	1
	1.0
	

	2
	Ngôn
ngữ
	Phonetics
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	0.4
	20%

	
	
	Vocab and Grammar
	4
	2
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	2
	2
	1.6
	

	3
	Đọc
	Đọc chọn đáp án hoàn thành đoạn văn
	2
	2
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	2
	1
	1.0
	20%

	
	
	Đọc chọn đáp án trả lời thông tin cụ thể
	2
	2
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	2
	1
	1.0
	

	4
	Viết
	Viết câu dựa từ gợi ý
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	2
	
	3
	2
	1.0
	20%

	
	
	Viết lại câu không thay đổi nghĩa
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	2
	
	3
	2
	1.0
	

	Số câu
	10
	6
	4
	3
	1
	1
	3
	1
	1
	
	6
	4
	16
	12
	12
	40 câu
	80%

	Số điểm bài Viết
	4.0đ
	1.0 đ
	1.0
	2.0
	3.2đ 
	2.4đ
	2.4đ
	8.0đ
	

	Tỉ lệ bài Viết
	40%
	10%
	10%
	20%
	32%
	24%
	24%
	
	80%

	5. Nói
	
	
	
	
	0.8đ
	0.6đ
	0.6đ
	2.0đ
	

	Tỉ lệ bài Nói
	
	
	
	
	8%
	6%
	6%
	
	20%

	Tổng cả bài
	
	
	
	
	40%
	30%
	30%
	10đ
	100%








	TT
	CHỦ ĐỀ
	NỘI DUNG/ ĐƠN VỊ KIẾN THỨC
	YÊU CẦU CẦN ĐẠT
	SỐ CÂU HỎI Ở CÁC MỨC ĐỘ ĐÁNH GIÁ

	
	
	
	
	TNKQ
	Tự luận

	
	
	
	
	Nhiều lựa chọn
	Đúng- Sai
	Trả lời ngắn
	

	
	
	
	
	Biết
	Hiểu
	Vận dụng
	Biết
	Hiểu
	Vận dụng
	Biết
	Hiểu
	Vận dụng
	Biết
	Hiểu
	Vận dụng

	1
	NGHE
	1. Nghe một đoạn hội thoại/ độc thoại  (khoảng 140 – 160 từ) để trả lời xác định đúng sai có liên quan đến các chủ đề đã học từ Unit 7-Unit 9 (T/F questions)
	Nhận biết: 
- Nghe lấy thông tin chi tiết.
	
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu: 
- Hiểu nội dung chính của đoạn độc thoại/ h ội thoại để tìm câu trả lời đúng.
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Nắm được ý chính của bài nghe để đưa ra câu trả lời phù hợp.
- Tổng hợp thông tin từ nhiều chi tiết, loại trừ các chi tiết sai để tìm câu trả lời đúng.
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2. Nghe một đoạn hội thoại/ độc thoại  (khoảng 140 – 160 từ) có liên quan đến các chủ đề đã học từ Unit 7-Unit 9 để trả lời trả lời câu hỏi (Short answers) / điền khuyết
	Nhận biết: 
- Nghe lấy thông tin chi tiết 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu: 
- Hiểu nội dung chính của đoạn độc thoại/ hội thoại để tìm câu trả lời đúng.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Nắm được ý chính của bài nghe để đưa ra câu trả lời phù hợp.
- Tổng hợp thông tin từ nhiều chi tiết, loại trừ các chi tiết sai để tìm câu trả lời đúng.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	

	2
	NGÔN NGỮ
	1. Pronunciation
Các nguyên âm đơn, đôi,  phụ âm
-Sounds: /u:/ and /ʊ/
 /æ /e/,/i/,  /eə/,  /ɔɪ/, /ʊə/
-Trọng âm của từ 2 hoặc 3 âm tiết kết thúc bằng đuôi “al” và “ous”
	Nhận biết:
Nhận biết các âm và trọng âm thông qua các từ vựng theo chủ đề đã học từ Unit 7-Unit 9
(2 câu: 1câu phát âm, 1 câu trọng âm)
	



2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu: 
- 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
- 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2. Vocabulary
Từ vựng đã học theo chủ điểm từ Unit 7 đến Unit  9
	Nhận biết:.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
- Hiểu và phân biệt được các từ vựng theo chủ đề đã học. 
- Nắm được các mối liên kết và kết hợp của từ trong bối cảnh và ngữ cảnh tương ứng. 
(1 câu đồng nghĩa/ trái nghĩa 
1 câu lựa chọn từ vựng  )
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Hiểu và vận dụng được từ vựng đã học trong văn cảnh (danh từ, động từ, tính từ và trạng từ…)
(1 câu giao tiếp)
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	3. Grammar
Các chủ điểm ngữ pháp đã học từ Unit 7 đến Unit 9

	Nhận biết:
- Nhận ra được các kiến thức ngữ pháp đã học.
(1 câu dạng của động từ
1 giới từ
1 từ loại/thì
1 chữa lỗi sai )
	4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Hiểu và vận dụng các kiến thức ngữ pháp đã học vào  bài nghe/ nói/ đọc/ viết.
(1 câu liên quan đến Complex Sentences with adverb clauses of time) )
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	ĐỌC
	1. Cloze test 
Hiểu được bài đọc có độ dài khoảng 150-180 từ về các chủ điểm đã học từ Unit 7-Unit 9 và chọn từ đúng điền vào ô trống hoàn thành đoạn văn

	Nhận biết: 
- Nhận ra được các thành tố ngôn ngữ và liên kết về mặt văn bản.
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu:
- Phân biệt được các đặc trưng, đặc điểm các thành tố ngôn ngữ và liên kết về mặt văn bản.
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng:
- Sử dụng các kiến thức ngôn ngữ và kỹ năng trong các tình huống mới.
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	2. Reading comprehension
Hiểu được nội dung chính và nội dung chi tiết đoạn văn bản có độ dài khoảng 150-180 từ, xoay quanh các chủ điểm từ Unit 7-Unit 9 và chọn đáp án trả lời lấy thông tin cụ thể
	Nhận biết:
- Thông tin chi tiết đơn giản
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Thông hiểu: 
- Hiểu ý chính của bài đọc và chọn câu trả lời phù hợp. 
- Loại trừ các chi tiết để đưa ra câu trả lời phù hợp.
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Đoán nghĩa của từ trong văn cảnh.
- Hiểu, phân tích, tổng hợp ý chính của bài để chọn câu trả lời phù hợp.
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	VIẾT
	1. Sentence  Building
 Học sinh viết câu dựa vào từ gợi ý
- Past continuous
- Complex sentence with adverb clauses of time
( Có thể sử dụng thêm câu trúc :Conditional sentence type 1.)
(Có thể viết theo chủ đề sử dụng từ gợi ý để hoàn thành đoạn văn ngắn 80-100 từ )
	Thông hiểu: 
- Sử dụng các từ gợi ý viết thành câu hoàn chỉnh.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Sử dụng các từ, cụm từ đã cho để viết thành câu hoàn chỉnh.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2

	
	
	2. Sentence transformation
Học sinh viết lại câu sử dụng các từ gợi ý để viết lại câu sao cho nghĩa không thay đổi.
- Complex sentence with adverb clauses of time
-- Past continuous
( Có thể sử dụng thêm câu trúc :Conditional sentence type 1.)
	Thông hiểu: 
- Sử dụng các từ gợi ý để viết lại câu sao cho nghĩa không thay đổi.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	

	
	
	
	Vận dụng: 
- Hiểu câu gốc và sử dụng các từ gợi ý để viết lại câu sao cho nghĩa không thay đổi. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2

	
	TỔNG BÀI THI VIẾT
	10
	6
	4
	3
	1
	1
	3
	1
	1
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	V
	NÓI
	(Phần SPEAKING tổ chức thi buổi riêng)
+ Nội dung: 
- Hỏi - đáp và trình bày về các nội dung liên quan đến các chủ  điểm có trong chương trình.
- Sử dụng  được một số chức năng giao tiếp cơ bản như hướng dẫn, bày tỏ ý kiến, hỏi đường, hỏi thông tin và cung cấp thông tin, …
+ Kỹ năng: 
- Kỹ năng trình bày một vấn đề; sử dụng ngôn ngữ cơ thể và các biểu đạt trên khuôn mặt phù hợp; kỹ năng nói trước đám đông…
+ Ngôn ngữ và cấu trúc:
- Ưu tiên sử dụng những cấu trúc đã học trong chương trình.
(Các chủ đề nói trong đơn vị bài học đã học

	1. Introduction
Nhận biết: 
- Giới thiệu các thông tin về bản thân/ sở thích/ về thầy cô, mái trường/ môn học yêu thích.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0.8

	
	
	
	2. Topic speaking
Thông hiểu: 
- Sử dụng kiến thức ngôn ngữ đã học để nói theo chủ đề.
- Sử dụng từ vựng và cấu trúc linh hoạt, diễn tả được nội dung cần nói theo những cách khác nhau. Phát âm tương đối chuẩn.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0.6

	
	
	
	3. Q&A
Vận dụng: 
 - Hiểu và trả lời được câu hỏi của giám khảo và trả lời một cách linh hoạt. Sử dụng ngôn ngữ một cách tự nhiên và thuần thục.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0.6








ĐỀ ĐÁNH GIÁ GIỮA KÌ II
[bookmark: _Hlk117577200]   PART 1: LISTENING (2pts)
[bookmark: _Hlk143866241]I. Listen and decide if the statements are True (T)or False(F) (1pt)  
	Statements
	T
	F

	1. The broadcast is on radio.
	
	

	2. You shouldn’t bring flowerpots and rubbish bins into the house.
	
	

	3. During a storm, stay inside
	
	

	4. After the storm, don't leave your house right away
	
	

	5. People should not stay away from broken power lines.
	
	


II. Listen and fill in the blanks with the words you hear. (1 pt)   
1. Online shopping is buying a product or service over the (1)________.
2. You visit a (2)________ website, select the product you want to buy, and order it. 
3. Online shopping is (3)__________with Internet access. 
4. You can save the trouble of traveling (4)__________and money. 
5. You have to pay for the (5)_______. 

	1. ...................................
	2...................................
	3...................................
	4...................................
	5...................................



PART 2: PHONETICS, VOCABULARY AND GRAMMAR (2 pts) 
I. PHONETICS (0.4 pt)
1. Choose the word whose underlined is pronounced differently from that of the rest. 
A. earthquake  		   B. emergency    		    C. erupt            		  		D. environmental      
2. Choose the word that has the stress position differently from the others.
A. Practical			  B. national			    C. essential 				 D. musical
II. Choose the best answer A, B, C, or D (1.6 pts)
[bookmark: _GoBack]1. We cleaned up everything at the campsite_______________ we left
A. until			   B. before			C. while					D. after
2. Choose the part that needs correcting by circling A, B, C or D then correct it.                                       
 		While we returned home, he was still working.
A. returned                	 B. While                         	C.still        					D. was                       
3. They _____________ the flood victims at 10 o’clock last night.
A. were helping                B. helped                  	C. was helping             			D. help
4.  Air___________, together with littering, is causing many problems in our cities today.
A. Pollution			B. pollute             	  	C. polluting	     				   D. polluted
5. Shopping at a shopping centre is_____________ .It has almost everything you want there.
A. difficult			B. time- consumimg 		C. cheap				D. convenient
6.  -A:The earthquake yesterday destroyed their house.   -B: _______________________
A. Yes, I know it              B. Yes, I don’t like it	C. They should stay inside 		D. That’s awful 
7. Mark the letter A, B, C or D to indicate the word CLOSEST in meaning to the underlined word.
The tsunami brought destruction to cities and town near the sea.
A. earthquake            	B. tonado			C. tidal wave          			D. flood
 8. The latest fashion trends were _______________ display at the window of the boutique. 
A. in				B. on				C. to						D. for

PART 3: READING (2 pts)
I. Read the passage and choose the best option A, B, C or D to complete it. (1 pt)
Our oceans are becoming extremely (1) _____. Most of this pollution comes from the land, which means it comes from people. Firstly, there is raw sewage, which is pumped directly (2)____ the sea. (3)____ countries, both developed and developing, are guilty of doing this. Secondly, ships drop about 6 million tons of (4)____  into the sea each year. Thirdly, there are oil spills from ships. A ship has an accident and oil leaks from the vessel. This not only pollutes the water, but it also kills marine life. (5) ___, there are waste materials from factories. Without proper regulations, factory owners let the waste run directly into the rivers, which then leads to the sea. And finally, oil is washed from the land. This can be the result of carelessness or a deliberate dumping of waste.
	1. A. pollute 
2. A. into 
3. A. Little 
4. A. food 
5. A. Next
	B. pollution 
B. on
B. A lot
B. fruit
B. Finally
	C. polluted
C. from
C. Much
C. garbage
C. Beside
	D. polluting
D. to 
D. Many
D. vegetables
D. Third


II.Read the passage and mark the letter A, B, C, or D to indicate the correct answer to each of the questions.(1 pt)
How can scientists predict earthquakes?Earthquakes are not scattered anywhere but happen in certain areas.They happen in places where pieces of the earth's surface meet.For example,earthquakes often occur on the west-coast of North and South America,around the Mediterranean Sea,and along the Pacific coast of Asia. Another way to predict earthquakes is to look for changes in the earth's surface, like a sudden drop of water level in the ground. Some people say animals can predict earthquakes. Before earthquakes people have seen chickens sitting in trees, fish jumping out of the water, snakes leaving their holes and other animals acting strangely.
After an earthquake happens, people can die from lack of food, water, and medical supplies. The amount of destruction caused by an earthquake depends on where it happens, what time it happens, and how strong it is. It also depends on types of building, soil conditions and population. Of the 6000 earthquakes on the earth each year, only about fifteen cause great damage and many deaths. 
1. Earthquakes happen in certain areas where	.
	A. the population is large 	
B. pieces of the earth's surface meet 
	C. the soil conditions are stable 	
D. many buildings are built 


2. Earthquakes often happen along 		.
	A. the east-coast of North America 	
B. the east-coast of South America 
	C. the Pacific coast of Asia 	
D. the coast of Australia 


3. Looking for 	can help predict earthquakes.
	A. changes in the earth's surface 	
B. water beneath the earth's surface 
	C. drops of water 	
D. water currents 


4. After an earthquake, as a result of _________people may die.
A. lack of food                   B. lack of friendship                          C. lack of infomatiom             D. lack of knowledge
5. The passage mainly discusses 		.
	A. the damage caused by earthquakes 	
B. how strong earthquakes are 
	C. strange animal behaviors 	
D. how to predict earthquakes 


PART 4: WRITING (2pt)
I. Rewrite the following sentences so that their meaning stays the same as the first one (1.0 pt)
1. We were planting trees. Our friends were collecting rubbish. (while)
 ................…………………………………………..……………………………………..
2. I will call my mom. I get the result. 	(as soon as)
 ................…………………………………………..……………………………………..
3. I get my parents’ permission. I will go out with my friends. (after)
 ................…………………………………………..……………………………………..
4.Tom came to visit us at the lunch time.
 We were…………………………………………………………………………………
5. If you don’t bargain at the market, you will buy something expensive.
Unless……………………………...................................………………………………..
III. Complete the following sentences, using suggested words and phrases (1.0 pt)
  1.The most/ common type/ natural disasters/the world/ be/ floods and storms
________________________________________________________________________
2. A fire/ started/ as soon as the boys/ leave/ campsite
________________________________________________________________________
3. Yesterday evening/ Tom/ have/ a bath /when / the phone/ ring.
_________________________________________________________________________
4. You/ watch/ television / when /I  /phoned / you?
_________________________________________________________________________
5. If/ Tom/ study/ hard/ he/ pass the final exam
_________________________________________________________________________

HƯỚNG DẪN CHẤM 
PART 1: LISTENING (2 pts)
I. Listen and choose the correct answers: (1 pt):
1. T          2. F             3. T               4. T              5. F
II. Listen and fill in the blanks with the words you hear: (1 pt)
1. Internet.		2. seller’s		3. convenient    	4. time		5. shipping
PART 2: PHONETICS, VOCABULARY AND GRAMMAR (2 pts) 
I. PHONETICS
1. A      	2. C 		
II. VOCABULARY AND GRAMMAR (1,5 pts) 
1. B     	2. B 		3. A		4. A		5. D		6. D		7. C		8. B		

PART 3: READING (2 pts)
I. Read the passage and choose the best option A, B, C or D to complete it.
1.C		2. A			3. D			4. C		5. B
II.Read the passage and mark the letter A, B, C, or D to indicate the correct answer to each of the questions. (1 pt)
1.B		2. C			3. A			4. A		5. D
PART 4: WRITING (2 pts)
I. Rewrite the following sentences so that their meaning stays the same as the first one (1,0pt):
1.We were planting trees while our friends were collecting rubbish
  (Our friends were collecting rubbish while we were planting trees )
2. I will call my mom as soon as I get the result.
3. After I get my parents’ permission, I will go out with my friends. 
4.We were having lunch when Tom came to visit us. 
5. Unless you bargain at the market, you will buy something expensive.
II. Complete the following sentences, using suggested words and phrases (1,0 pt):
1. The most common type of natural disasters in the world are floods and storms
2. A fire started as soon as the boys left the campsite
3. Yesterday evening Tom was having a bath when the phone rang.
4. Were you watching television when I  phoned you?
5. If Tom  studies hard, he will pass the final exam.
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